

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
ANDERSON DIVISION

Thrift Development Corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

American International Group, Inc.;
Chartis, Inc., and American Home Assurance
Co.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:12-cv-00861-BHH

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S PETITION FOR AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND SERVICE AWARD**

James C. Bradley
Michael Joseph Brickman
Kimberly Keevers Palmer
Daniel S. Haltiwanger
Nina Fields Britt
RICHARDSON, PATRICK, WESTBROOK &
BRICKMAN, LLC
1017 Chuck Dawley Boulevard (29464)
Post Office Box 1007
Mount Pleasant, South Carolina 29465
Phone: (843) 727-6500

Robert Lawrence Lieff (*pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth J Cabraser (*pro hac vice*)
Michael Walter Sobol (*pro hac vice*)
Roger Norton Heller (*pro hac vice*)
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415) 956-1000

Michael P. Thornton (*pro hac vice*)
David J. McMorris (*pro hac vice*)
Christian Uehlein (*pro hac vice*)
THORNTON & NAUMES LLP
100 Summer Street, 30th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
Phone: (617) 270-1333

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND OF CLASS COUNSEL’S EFFORTS IN THIS LITIGATION AND THE SETTLEMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Requested Are Reasonable and Well-Justified.....	5
1. Class Counsel are Entitled to a Reasonable Fee Having Achieved the Settlement for the Class.	5
2. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Approach.	6
a. Class Counsel’s Hourly Rates are Reasonable.	7
b. The Fee Requested Here Represents a Significant Negative Multiplier on Class Counsel’s Lodestar.....	7
c. Time and Labor required.	8
d. Novelty and difficulty of the questions involved.....	9
e. The skill that is required to perform the legal services properly.	10
f. The attorneys’ opportunity costs in pressing the litigation.	11
g. The contingent nature of the matter/the attorney’s expectations at the outset of the litigation.....	11
h. The amount in controversy and the amount obtained.	12
i. The experience, reputation and ability of counsel.	12
3. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Approach.....	13
a. The result Obtained for the Class.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
b. The Quality, Skill, and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved.	14
c. The Risk of Nonpayment	15
d. The Reaction of the Class	16
e. Public Policy	16
4. Class Counsel’s Reasonable Litigation Expenses are Recoverable.....	17
B. The Requested Class Representative Service Award is Reasonable	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alexander S. v. Boyd,
113 F.3d 1373 (4th Cir. 1997) 6

Alexander S. ex rel. Bowers v. Boyd,
929 F. Supp. 925 (D.S.C. 1995)..... 7

Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.,
577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978) 5, 6

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 7

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 5

Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.,
299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014)..... 17

Colonial Williamsburg Found. v. Kittinger Co.,
38 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 1994) 6

Daly v. Hill,
790 F.2d 1071 (4th Cir.1986) 7

Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.,
No. 6:10-CV-01339, 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D.W. Va. May 23, 2013). 18

Edmonds v. United States,
658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987)..... 10, 14

EEOC v. Serv. News, Co.,
898 F.2d 958 (4th Cir.1990) 7

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 13

In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.,
420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976)..... 11, 15

In re MI Windows & Doors Inc. Products Liab. Litig.,
2015 WL 4487734 (D.S.C. July 23, 2015) 6, 7, 19

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) 7, 16

Kirven v. Cent. States Health & Life Co. of Omaha,
No. CA 3:11-2149-MBS, 2015 WL 1314086 (D.S.C. Mar. 23, 2015) 13

Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortgage, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 2:07-0423, 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008) 19

Nigh v. Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc.,
478 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2007) 13

Phillips v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.,
426 F. Supp. 1156 (D. Md. 1977)..... 11, 15

Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton,
31 F.3d 169 (4th Cir.1994) 7

Savani v. URS Prof’l Solutions LLC,
C/A No. 1:06-cv-02805-JMC, 2014 WL 172503 (D.S.C. Jan. 15, 2014) 6, 11, 15

Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.,
No. 1:05CV00187, 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007)..... 10, 15, 17

Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
No. 3:08-CV-00271-JFA, 2012 WL 4061537 (D.S.C. Sept. 14, 2012) 10, 14, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Alba Conte, *Attorney Fee Awards* (3d ed. 2004)
§ 2:08 17

Federal Judicial Center, *Manual for Complex Litigation*, (4th ed. 2004)
§ 27.71 13
